














revised 8/11

SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY-2

al - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manu

Form No. 71274A

Page -46-



Item Ref. No.
1# 170883
2% 193944
3# 193951
4# 830214
5% 838517
6# 920208
# 962957
8# 980614
o# 980645

10# 980651

11# 980652

12# 30445A

13# 30530A

14# 30534B

15# 305398

16# 30564B

17# 30566A

18# 30578A

19% 30596A

20# 30597A

21% 30775A

224 31242A

23# 40876A

24# 50358A

25# 53498A

26# 53571A

27# 53767A

28# 54088A

29# 30883A

30# 61489A

31# 61490A

32# 61492B

33# 61561A

34# 61562A

35# 61563A

36# 61574A

37# 61843A

38# 70841A

39%# 70883A

40# 70884A

41# 71015A

42# 71278A

43# 80333A

444 81208A

45# 85395A

46# 85398A

47# 85518A

48# 85704A

49# 85811A

50# 87036A

51% 50248A

(] 615738
[ 1= Not Shown

_\_\NooN_\_;;@_;;N_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\NN_\_\_\N_\_\_;;A_\_\N_\_\_\A_\_\_\_\_\_\ooooN_\oo_\_\_\AANQ
<

SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY-2

Description

Washer, Lock 3/8”

Grommet

Trim, Flexible 1.5 Ft.
Adapter, 3/4 Barb & Ght Male
Screen, Hose Washer

Nut, 1/4-20 Hex

Screw, 10-16 X 1/2 Self Tap
Washer, 1/4” Starlock, External
Washer, 3/8” S.A.E. Flat
Washer, 5/16 Flat

Washer, 5/16 Lock

Hose, Solution (Flex)

Tank, Solution

Seat, Ergo/Adjustable

Lid, Solution

Hose, Solution Sight

Hose, 5/8” Id X 7/8” Od X 4.00
Gasket, Sol. Tank Fill

Pad, Sol. Tank Step (Right)
Pad, Sol. Tank Step (Left)
Gasket, Solution Tank Lid
Bushing

Sensor, Water Level (Option)
Adapter, 5/8 Barb Swivel
Fitting, 90d Ell Pipe

Clamp, Hose

Pedal, Accelerator

Valve Shutoff 3/4 Ght X 3/4 Ght
Hosebarb, .50 X 90 Deg.
Plate, Cover

Mount, Seat Assembly

Plate, Seat Assembly

Pivot, Recovery Tank

Stop, Seat

Washer, Sight Tube

Bracket, Tank Fill Gasket
Plate, Deck

Label, Battery Installation
Label, Battery Charger

Label Error Code

Label Gases

Label, Brake Operation
Screw, 3/8-16 X 5/8

Nut, 5/16-24 Hex Serrated Flange
Screw, 1/4-20 X 1/2” P.H.
Screw, 1/4-20 X 1/2” P.H.
Screw, 1/4-20 X 3/4 PH.
Screw, 3/8-16 X 2 1/4” Hex
Screw, 5/16-18 X 3/4 Hex Hd
Washer, #10 Flat

Clamp, Hose

Cable, Seat/Rec. Tank

# = Revised or new since last update

revised 8/11

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering

Form No. 71274A

Page -47-



revised 8/11

STEERING COLUMN ASSY

Page -48- Form No. 71274A Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering



Iltem

1#

2#

3#

4%

5#

o#

#

8#

o#
10#
1M#
12#
13#
14#
15#
16#
17#
18#
19#
20#
21%#
224
23#
24%
25#
26#
2T#
28#
20#
30#
3#
324
33#
34#
35#
36#
37#
38#
39#
40#
414
424
434
444
45#
A6#
AT#
48#
49#
50#
51#
52#
53#
54#
55#
56#

Ref. No.
920722
962430
962957
980645
980648
980651
980657
30733B
30734B
40706A
40748A
40786A
40786S
40879A
40880B
40885A
40890A
40940A
40941A
41423B
53759A
55400A
61835A
61837B
61838B
61839B
61848A
71165A
80328A
80349A
81104A
81112A
84237A
85518A
85700A
85737A
56250414
56413211
56320595
56497543
56367095
56497308
56440817
56900041
56413658
56003261
56413664
56002086
80088A
85812A
56420059
56305072
56413661
56497306
56454081
56497560

_\_\AA_\_\N4;A_\_\_\AA_\_\_\NNNOO_\oo_;;Noo_\_\AA_\_\_\_\_;;_\N_\_\_\N_\NAA_\_\_\_\OQNA_;;_;;N_;;Q
<

STEERING COLUMN ASSY

Description

Nut 10-32 ESNA

Screw, 1/4-20 X 1/2 H.H.C.S.
Screw, 10-16 X 1/2 Self Tap
Washer, 3/8” S.A.E. Flat
Washer 17/32 X 1 1/16 Plain
Washer, 5/16 Flat

Washer, Lock 1/4

Cover, Front (Upper)

Cover, Front (Lower)

Switch, Momentary Push
Switch, Push Button

Switch, Key Hobbs Focus Wb
Spacer, Key Switch

Module, Solution Level (Option)
Panel LCD Control (Trio)
Switch, Momentary Rocker
Switch, Maintained Rocker
Switch, Maintained Rocker
Horn Button

Breaker, 5A Circuit, Cntrl./Act.
Coupling, Sleeve (Man)

Key 3/16 X 3/4 Dia. Hypro
Panel, Control

Plate, Column Adapter

Shaft, Lower

Column, Lower Steering
Column Upper Steering
Label, Control Pane

Washer, Flat

Nut, 1/2-13 Hex Thin Nyloc
Nut, 1/4” Nylock

Nut, 5/16-18 Thin ESNA
Screw, 10-32 X .50 P.H.
Screw, 1/4-20 X 3/4 PH.
Screw, 1/4-20 X 1 HH.C.S.
Screw, 1/4-20 X 1/2 H.H.C.S.
Bearing, Flange

Bearing, Flange .625 x .500 x .250
Bushing .32 x .50 x .28

Cap

Collar, Shaft

Cup

Knob

Plug, Cap

Ratchet, Steering Column
Ring, Ret Ext Type E 0.31 Dia
Rod

Scr, Soc Set Loc 5/16-18 X .25
Screw M10-1.5 X 30mm CL10.9
Screw 5/16-18 X 7/8 Hex Hd Gr5
Shaft, Upper Steering

Spring, Extension .075
Steering Pawl Weldment
Steering Wheel

Universal Joint

Wheel Adapter

# = Revised or new since last update

revised 8/11

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering

Form No. 71274A

Page -49-



Nilfisk ALTO

SCRUBTEC R 571
571 Rotary Brush Head Assembly Drawing and Parts List 1/11
Drawing #10697A
5 2 3

1, 1A, 1B, 1C /4

13
nﬂ\
14
Ref PartNo. Description Qty Ref  Part No. Description Qty
1 40904B Motor, Dual Gear Box 1 17 59856A Washer, Rubber 2
1A 915102 Key 2 18 61658A Collar, Brush Driver 2
1B 56407500  Brush Assy Kit 1 19 962714 Screw, Gimbal Mount 2
1C  41048A Gearbox Assembly 2 20 344008 Gimbal, Motor 2
2 962244 Bolt, 3/8 - 16 x 3/4 Hex 12 21 962989 Screw, 1/4-20x11/2PH 2
3 170883 Washer, Lock 3/8 2 22 34705A Hose, Solution 2
4 980645 Washer, 3/8 Flat 2 23 170915 Screw, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 Hex HD 2
5  61722A Plate, Auto Side Squeegee 1 24 782002 Clamp, Manifold 2
61497A Plate, Manual Side Squeegee 1 25 38014A Splitter, Solution 1
6 85613A Screw, 8 - 32 x 7/8 PH SS 4 26 61546B Frame, 28" Brush Motor 1
7 55451A Keeper, Latch 2 27 30536A Housing, 28" Brush Left Main 1
8  61570A Spacer, Keeper 2 28 81104A Nut, 1/4 Nylock 4
9 962803 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1 1/2 FH 1 29 71017A Label, Moving Parts 1
10  53838A Wheel, Guide 4" 1 30 81109A Nut, 8-32 ESNA SS 4
1 920108 Nut, 8 - 32 ESNA SS 4 [ 30536A Housing, 28" Left Brush 1
12 55721A Latch, Brush Housing 2 [ 30535A Housing, 28" Right Brush 1
13 30535A Housing, 28" Brush Right Main 1 _
14 962030  Screw, 8-32x 3/8" FHCS 4 [1=Not Shown
16 980638 Washer, 3/8 Lock 10
Page -50- Form No. 71274A Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering



Nilfisk ALTO

SCRUBTEC R 586
586 Rotary Head Assembly Drawing and Parts List 1/11
Drawing #10698A
2 3 4 °

1, 1A, 1B, 1C
\\

10
11

— 1

13
14
22
21 R
20 19 18 17 16
Ref PartNo.  Description Qty Ref  Part No. Description Qty
1 40905B Motor, Dual Gear Box 1 17 170915 Screw, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 Hex HD 2
1A 915102 Key 2 18 30210A Tubing, Vinyl 1
1B 56407500  Brush Assy Kit 1 19 962989 Screw, 1/4-20x 1 1/2 PH 2
1C  41048A Gearbox Assembly 2 20 962714 Screw, Gimbal Mount 2
2 980645 Washer, 3/8 Flat 2 21 344008 Gimbal, Motor 2
3 170883 Washer, 3/8 Lock 2 22 61658A Collar, Brush Driver 2
4 962244 Bolt, 3/8 - 16 x 3/4 Hex 11 23 59856A Washer, Rubber 2
5 61723A Plate, Auto Side Squeegee 1 24 38014A Splitter, Solution 1
61497A Plate, Manual Side Squeegee 1 25 980638 Washer, 3/8 Lock 10
6 85613A Screw, 8 - 32 x 7/8 PH SS 4 26 61547B Frame, 34" Brush Motor 1
7 55451A Keeper, Latch 2 27 30538A Housing, 34" Brush Left Main 1
8 61570A Spacer, Keeper 2 28 81104A Nut, 1/4 Nylock 4
9 962803 Screw, 5/16-18 x 1 1/2 FH 1 29 71017A Label, Moving Parts 1
10 53838A Wheel, Guide 4” 1 30 81109A Nut, 8-32 ESNA SS 4
1 920108 Nut, 8 - 32 4 [1 30538A Housing, 34" Left Brush 1
12 55721A Latch, Brush Housing 2 [1 30537A Housing, 34" Right Brush 1
13 30537A Housing, 34" Brush Right Main 1 _
14 962030  Screw, 8- 32x 3/8" FHCS 4 [1=Not Shown
16 782002 Clamp, Manifold 2

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering Form No. 71274A Page -51-



Nilfisk ALTO
SCRUBTECR 571 C
571 Cylindrical Head Assembly Drawing 5/05
Drawing #10962A

Assembled View

Page -52- Form No. 71274A Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering



Ref Part No.
1 980638
2 962244
3 30649A
4 50248A
5 40772A
6 980646
7 980657
8  85806A
9 61738A

10  52477A

11 80248A

12 80247A

13 61308A

14 51226A

15  61318A

16 30618A

17 61743A

18 84237A

19  61752A

20  80240A

21 30312A

22  61336A

23 962094

24 53661A

25  B61319A

26 467308

27 962098

28  61309A

29 80270A

30  81104A

31 300498

32 80257A

33 61293A

34 980648

35 980626

36 170857

37 60254A

38 61299A

39 51225A

40 167312

41 61310A

42 962973

43 61335A

44  61751A

45  61742A

46 962285

47  61322A

48  53182A

49  30648A

50  71017A

571 Cylindrical Head Assembly Parts List 1/11

Description

Washer, 3/8 Lock

Bolt, 3/8-16 x .75 Hex
Hose, Solution

Clamp, Hose

Motor, Brush

Washer, 1/4” Flat
Washer, Lock 1/4
Screw, 1.4-20 x 3/4 Hex
Mainframe, Weldment
Knob, 1.4-20 Clamp
Key, 3/16 Sq x .50 Lg
Key, 1/8 Sq x .75 Lg
Bearing Carrier
Bearing, Sealed

Pulley, Motor

Tray, 28" Cyl. Debris
Cover, Cyl Head Belt
Screw, 10-32 x .50 P.H.
Plate, Skirt L.H.

Screw, 10-32 x 3/8 F.H.
Skirt, Side

Spacer, Binding

Screw, 10-32 x 3/8 R.H.
Belt, Drive

Pulley, Brush Drive
Ring, Retainer

Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4 F.H.
Shaft, Drive

Screw, 1/4-20 Shoulder
Nut, 1/4” Nylock

Wheel, Squeegee 2
Washer, Neoprene
Hub, Driver

Washer, 17/32 x 1 1/16 Plain
Washer, 1/2 Lock

Nut, 1/2-13 Hex

Bolt, 5/16 x 2.25 Shoulder
Hub, Driven

Bearing, Sealed

Ring, Retainer Internal
Shaft, Driven

Screw, 3/8-16 x 3/4 Flat Hd.
Retainer, Skirt

Plate, Skirt R.H.

Door, Brush

Screw, 1/4-20 x 1.00 F.H.
Plate, Brush Door

Cap, Plug

Tube, Solution Assembly
Label, Moving Parts

Nilfisk ALTO
SCRUBTECR 571 C

Drawing #10962A

2
<

S A NN E 2 A PNPPNPNPNPNNONNNNNNNNREOONNOEREPNNOBERNPAE 2CON 2PN ENNNN_2OODOOONN - BN

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering

Form No. 71274A

Page -53-



revised 8/11

32 INCH BOOST HEAD ASSY

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering

Form No. 71274A

Page -54-



Item
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
1"
12
13#
14#
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25#
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

Ref. No.
782002
920365
925589
56001881
962288
980022
85737a
980638
980646
980657
11002a
30048a

56381491
56380211
30735a
56380247
50248a
50736a
53493a
56380235
56380173
61724a
56381721

61775a
61782a
61816b
61818a
56381532
71192a
80103a
80330a
81105a
81217a
87618a
56003825
84237a
85301a
85395a
56381702

Qty

3
4
1
4
2
4
1
2
4
1
1
4
1
1
2
8
1
1
1
1
1
4
1
1
1
1
4
2
1
2
2
2
4
2
5
2
4
3
4
3
2

32 INCH BOOST HEAD ASSY

Description

Clamp, Manifold

Nut 1/2-13 Nylock

Pin, Roll

Scr, Flt Soc %-20 X .75 NOTE 1, TSBCL2010-12
Bolt, 3/8-16 X 1.00 Hex Hd.

Washer, Wave

Screw, 1/4-20 X 1/2 H.H.C.S.

Washer, 3/8 Lock

Washer, 1/4” Flat

Washer, Lock 1/4

Tube Assembly, Drip 32"

Guide, Wheel

Shield Boost Bearing NOTE 1, TSBCL2010-12, NOTE 2
Plate, Driver

Kit-Flex Plate 32" NOTE 1, TSBCL2010-12
Spacer, Lift Arm

Motor-24vdc

Clamp, Hose

Bearing

Pin, Quick Release Actuator Btm.

Isolator Kit, Boost 28”,32” NOTE 1, TSBCL2010-12
Bushing-Flex Plate NOTE 1, TSBCL2010-12
Retainer, Eccentric

Plate Weldt Boost 32

Eccentric NOTE 2

Retainer, Bearing

Sleeve, Guide Wheel

Bracket, Lift

Arm, Lift Weldment

Stud Stablizer_Short

Label No Step

Bolt, 3/8-24 X 1.0 Hex

Screw, 1/2-13X21/4 Gr. 5

Nut, 3/8-16 S.S. Esna

Nut, 1/4-20 Hex Esna

Washer, Flat .39 I.D. X .75 X .062
Scr-Button Soc Ss 10-32 NOTE 1, TSBCL2010-12
Screw, 10-32 X .50 P.H.

Screw, 1/4-20 X 1 1/4 C.R.PH.

Screw, 1/4-20 X 1/2” PH.

Decal-Boost Embossed

# = Revised or new since last update
NOTE 1: Customers ordering parts for machines built before April 2010 need to order 32" Flex Plate Kit 56380211 to replace any or all
of these Items for repair.

NOTE 2: To replace Bearing Shield or Eccentric order 56380246 (Kit Eccentric & Shield).

revised 8/11

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering

Form No. 71274A

Page -55-



SQUEEGEE ASSEMBLY 81cm

al Steer

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manu

Form No. 71274A

Page -56-



Iltem

O N O WN —

—_ a1
WN - O O

14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Ref. No.

80252A
980657
60243A
300498
81104A
60254A
53185A
30048A
602348
50835A
930086
60232A
30556A
30556L
30047A
30066A
30764L1
80011A
81301A
342608
25201B
60358A
61370A
80280A

l\)#NNANNAAAAAANAANNNN#N##E

SQUEEGEE ASSEMBLY 81cm

Description

Screw, %-20 x 1 Hex SS
Washer, 4 Lock

Bracket, Squeegee Wheel
Wheel, Squeegee

Nut, %-20

Bolt, Shoulder 5/16x 24

Ring, 3/8 ID Snap

Wheel, Guide, 4 Inch Diameter
Channel, Squeegee Weldment 32"
Latch, Squeegee Clamp

Rivet, 3/16 x .450 Aluminum
Strap, Clamp, Squeegee Retainer 32
Blade, Rear, Gum Rubber, 32"
Blade, Rear, Linatex

Spacer, Squeegee 32

Blade, Front Ribbed 32"

Blade, Front Linatex Notched 32”
Screw, 3/8-16 x 3

Nut, 3/8-16 Jam SS

Gasket

Knob

Shim, Squeegee Wheel

Weight

Nut, Squeegee Backup

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering

Form No. 71274A

Page -57-



SQUEEGEE ASSEMBLY 99cm

<
&

\ \\\\

/<4

| Steer

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual

Form No. 71274A

Page -58-



Item

O N O WN —

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Ref. No.

80253A
980657
60243A
300498
81104A
60254A
53185A
30048A
602728
50835A
930086
60252A
30557A
3071711
30557L
30058A
30091A
80011A
81301A
342608
25201B
60358A
61370A
80280A

NmNNANNAAAAAANAAMMNN#N##E

SQUEEGEE ASSEMBLY 99cm

Description

Screw, %4-20 x 1% Hex SS
Washer, 4 Lock

Bracket, Squeegee Wheel

Wheel, Squeegee

Nut, %-20

Bolt, Shoulder 5/16x 24

Ring, 3/8 ID Snap

Wheel, Guide, 4 Inch Diameter
Channel, Squeegee Weldment 39”
Latch, Squeegee Clamp

Rivet, 3/16 x .450 Aluminum
Strap, Clamp, Squeegee Retainer 39
Blade, Rear, Gum Rubber, 39"
Blade, Rear, Linatex Notched, 39”
Blade, Rear, Linatex

Spacer, Squeegee 39

Blade, Front Ribbed 39”

Screw, 3/8-16 x 3

Nut, 3/8-16 Jam SS

Gasket

Knob

Shim, Squeegee Wheel

Weight

Nut, Squeegee Backup

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering

Form No. 71274A

Page -59-



SQUEEGEE ASSEMBLY 104cm

al Steer

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manu

Form No. 71274A

Page -60-



Item Ref. No.
1 80253A
2 980657
3 60243A
4 30049B
5 81104A
6 60254A
7 53185A
8 30048A
9 61886A

10 50835A
1 930086
12 61885A
13 30774L
14 38726A
15 30773L2
16 80011A
17 81301A
18 34260B
19 25201B
20 60358A
21 61370A
22 37016A
23 62712A

AAmNNANNANAANAANNNN#N##‘g

SQUEEGEE ASSEMBLY 104cm

Description

Screw, ¥2-20 x 1%2 Hex SS
Washer, ¥4 Lock

Bracket, Squeegee Wheel

Wheel, Squeegee

Nut, ¥4-20

Bolt, Shoulder 5/16x 2%

Ring, 3/8 ID Snap

Wheel, Guide, 4 Inch Diameter
Channel, Squeegee Weldment 41”
Latch, Squeegee Clamp

Rivet, 3/16 x .450 Aluminum
Strap, Clamp, Squeegee Retainer 41
Blade, Outer, Linatex, BOOST 41"
Spacer, Squeegee 41

Blade, Inner Linatex Notched , BOOST 41”
Screw, 3/8-16 x 3

Nut, 3/8-16 Jam SS

Gasket

Knob

Shim, Squeegee Wheel

Weight

Pad, Squeegee Grip

Duct, Squeegee Inlet

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering

Form No. 71274A

Page -61-



revised 8/11

FRONT SQUEEGEE ASSY - ROTARY MACHINES ONLY

11 10
Ref PartNo. Qty  Description
1 80275A 3 Screw, 1/4 - 14 x 3/4
2 53185A 1 Ring, Retainer
3 30048A 1 Wheel, Guide
4 61496A 1 Weldment, Fr. Squeegee Base
5 81104A 1 Nut, 1/4 Nylock
6 59932A 1 Wheel, Squeegee 1 5/8
# 30540L 1 Blade, Outer Linatex
8 50835A 1 Latch, Squeegee Clamp
9 930086 2 Rivet, 3/16 x .450 Pan HD
10 61495A 1 Strap, Squeegee Weldment
11 53444A 1 Wedge, Secondary Squeegee
12 53443A 1 Spacer, Secondary Squeegee
13 30541A 1 Blade, Squeegee
14 80270A 1 Screw, 1/4 - 20 Shoulder
15 30569A 1 Hose, Sec. Squeegee

# = Revised or new since last update

Page -62- Form No. 71274A Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering



FRONT SQUEEGEE ARM ASSY - ROTARY MACHINES ONLY

Ref Part No.

61548A
81112A
67867A
60256A
980651
85811A
53491A
61370A

170915
61572A

H O 00 N oo a0 & WO DN -

—_
o

Qty

AN N 2N W a2 a2 NN -

Description

Arm, Weldment Squeegee
Nut, 5/16-18 Thin ESNA
Spacer, Squeegee Swivel

Arm, Squeegee Pivot

Washer, 5/16 Flat

Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4 Hex Head
Pin, Quick Release

Weight

Screw,1/4-20 X 3/4 Hx Hd(Ss)
Mount, Front Squeegee

# = Revised or new since last update

revised 8/11

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering

Form No. 71274A

Page -63-



Nilfisk ALTO
SCRUBTEC R 571, 586, 571 C, BOOST®R
Electrical Panel Assembly Drawing and Parts List 12/09

Drawing # 11091A, 10782S, 10961S, 109898

Page -64- Form No. 71274A Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering



Ref

N —

- O WO N O~ W

—_ =

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
(]
(]
(]
(]
(]
(]

Part No.
980614
40932B
40965A
854849
83302A
87026A
980657
81104A
41801A
962430

56009334

56381788

56381787

56381789
40892A
962929
40853A
40797A
61558A
962086
61876B
86004A
30542A
980205
71015A
41217A
40896A
40895A
40882A
40934A

[1=Not Shown

—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\A—\—\—\A—\—\—\—\—\N—\N\lm—\—\—\—\—\g

Nilfisk ALTO
SCRUBTEC R 571, 586, 571 C, BOOST®R
Electrical Panel Assembly Drawing and Parts List 1/11
Drawing # 11091A, 107828, 10961S, 10989S

Description

Washer, 1/4” Starlock Ext.
Harness, Main Power
Harness, Main Power (Cyl. Only)
Post, Isolation

Stud, 1/4-20

Washer, 1/4 Flat SS

Washer, Lock 1/4

Nut, 1/4” Nylock

Contactor, Main 36V

Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 HHCS
Scr-Pan Phil 10-32 x 1.12
Main Controller, 28" NOTE 1
Main Controller, 34" Rotary NOTE 2
Main Controller, 32" BOOST NOTE 3
Relay

Screw, 10-32 x 3/8”

Display, Battery Charger
Charger, 36V Battery w/display
Plate, Electrical Panel

Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Head
Rod, Seat Prop

Screw, %-20 x 1.50 H.H. C.S.
Spacer, V4 ld x 2 0d x %4 Lg.
Washer, .31 1d x 1.06 Od
Label, Gases and Chemical
Cable, Battery Series

Cable, 32" Neg. Battery

Cable, 24" Pos. Battery

Cable, 200 Amp Fus. Battery
Harness, Logic

NOTE 1: Main Controller 53791A has been replaced by 56381788. When installing 56381788 in place of 53791A you will also need
to order Main Controller Kit 56381791.
NOTE 2: Main Controller 53792A has been replaced by 56381787. When installing 56381787 in place of 53792A you will also need
to order Main Controller Kit 56381791.
NOTE 3: Main Controller 53790B has been replaced by 56381789. When installing 56381789 in place of 53790B you will also need
to order Main Controller Kit 56381791.

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering

Form No. 71274A

Page -65-



Nilfisk ALTO
SCRUBTEC R 571, 586, 571 C, BOOST® R
Electrical Connection Diagram 9/06
(pages 66-69)

ELECTRICAL PANEL

D
RED BWIJ-K RED

POWER RELAY BLK RED| | org |RED
YEL BLK
YEL NC BLK Et&
LLk o GRN
it
RG —
pz
© o) rr «
= %) m =0
< o =E =
Q < b Xp 9
2 'c,_) = Y ~O 4
X o ao fo Boﬁ 29
BPE ¥2 @2 @Y <©
ORGl[e 1@ N%
e & ()
BLU e e NC
NC |e e BLU
PLUG P1 HePle :gé
ORGJe 1e]BLK YEL | o
TO REMOTE LR Rk i
BATTERY CHARGER
VA%JM
% BLK| |
b= YEL| |
BRUSH
B RCTUATOR. HORN / Bk |
_ REVERSE ALARM RED| |
@RED
VIO @BLK
TRACTION
(SPLIT)
(1) FERRITE BEAD
THH4 (THRU ONLY)

POSITION
POTENTIOMETER

VIO {241+ GRY
BL

Page -66- Form No. 71274A Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering



Nilfisk ALTO
SCRUBTEC R 571, 586, 571 C, BOOST® R
Electrical Connection Diagram 9/06

(pages 66-69)
OPERATION SWITCH
CONTROL PANEL
PG DISPLAY *1C4 3
—n o—||
Cl%j| YEL %5 2.
GRY GRY GRN ORG SETgF
oooooo‘T 1.6. ° 01020 0{ ° 1.C1 Q:g
(XXX XXX ) 0 060 00 00 [ ] [ ] [ ] mU) — “:"<; E mD
o C2 RED BLK = Ea
BRN =7
‘ 2z 0%
I — =l & =
O wo|_n.<
| RED SRR ah
w ~| <§ <| @
2 s|NC g(l) — “Z': o ??
| YEL i I @
=4 |.|orc 3%
ma *|NC I L N
||'|_Jo *INC gx|—_.3|3
T 0 2° no
Z= | +NC DO ||| S=
(] *|NC 5': < 5 o |m =M
4o ene <2 —| =g 28 23
.| BLK Pz =
— 0~ SRR
> <| s
<T 3 "Z|5
0T F2z 9k =5
O%s s ? | FE 0 °F
=3 o x| =
w|w =2 @ <
gEQ "
L GRN KEY MAIN HEADLIGHT
—— CB CB CB
?? B ORG RED RED
85 BLK RED VIO

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering Form No. 71274A Page -67-



Nilfisk ALTO

SCRUBTEC R 571, 586, 571 C, BOOST® R
Electrical Connection Diagram 9/06

(pages 66-69)
RECOVERY TANK SOLUTION TANK
WHT _ BLU
FLOAT o 259%_ |-BLK o YEL
SWITCH | BLK ., GRY SR ek ek
75% FULL| WHT . ORG
SFLO%T BLK BLK
WITCH R MACHINE FRAME
BLK YEL YEL | |BRN /TN
VACUUM ) i BRAKE
MOTOR JBLK _ _  BLK H
RED| | BLK
TRAVERSE YELT TBRN

RED STROBE BLK

BRUSH MOTOR FRAME

TN
SOLUTION
VALVE
| S—f

ORGT TGRN

MOTOR

‘REAR.  /SIDE .

GRN SQUEEGEE SQUEEGEE
ACTUATOR ACTUATOR

== REWL REWL
BLKT TWHT WHTT TBLK

SEAT

YEL __ BLK
oo SEAT
L]
sLu " whr | SWITCH

Page -68- Form No.

71274A

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering




Nilfisk ALTO
SCRUBTEC R 571, 586, 571 C, BOOST® R
Electrical Connection Diagram 9/06
(pages 66-69)

FRONT OF MACHINE FRONT ELECTRICAL PANEL
HEADLIGHT REMOTE CHARGER
SWITCH
BLK HEADLIGHT VIO T D D D L.E.D.
—— O O O
T A1D AZB A3B m

VIO VIO

BRN 0 BRN i

SLOW FAST SPEED
WHT — 5 WHT ‘ CONTROL
GRN 0 GRN
GRN
TRAVERSE —
FOOT PEDAL
Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering Form No. 71274A Page -69-



Nilfisk ALTO
SCRUBTEC R 571, 586, 571 C, BOOST®R
Electrical Schematic 3/08

AC.
INPUT ONBOARD a
. wn
Y ax CHARGER e BaTTERY CONNEDTOR
| o o ¢ 36 VOLT 00 SArTERY PACK
- & .
RED + FUSE BLK BLK ~ BLK
any/ e T e L e L L |
REMOTE [var ad
LED. g KEY SWITCH POWER_RELAY
CARD o = | e reo R e
H
L
"o o

w r oo 1

NAIN | HEADLIGHT.

HERDLIGHT
RED [ RED RED g wo Mg W Bk Bk Bk
LF e \
STroBe LG
‘ BLk
"0 )

LCD DISPLAY

g
§

2 ou/ore s (10>

Nmeyrory

&Y |

K K
DISPLAY
SCREEN

MONENTARY|

pu|

P — |
aron

2% soLuron

I o msee |

[
|
I

75% REC |

FULL SWICH

o (@, | =
J | a

I
[
\
I
\
[

il [ostens | | |
| | | [ | ‘ P100D imerace ‘ |
[ e
EEERREET - Iz
| 15 e [sls 7T 51 s | surered 57 |
40879A LED INTERFACE ‘
| AND SENSOR CONTROL 2 R 4 Qutput |
s e 2 o s .
} ma Yy Yy . [ Lo o ; - o
_ s Con avteh ol
7777777777 Mmoo R Iy eren o soleteee
Wi fLow 3 o 1 oo o | e
aw Wr o T oy, W
wo __ o aoe 2 ot + N
- o 1 ol + o T w w w
12 1 Swten Rl &7 f
-
o 15 o 2 bk | [——
Soven aoc
" - " [ - | | e
‘ ‘ [ T P— .
= ‘ L
[0 / rev Tonverse swron | one ToucH L1 vocuum Speed input |
[ e wo ot o ‘
'—'7 ‘ roction Speed input
\ e [
I D L | I |
L Hot son o | o e
o ot ey o
‘ v e on/art el (84) | | g
| ] et o oo [ e ]
St Ho ot wier oo
S | | o (a3)
[ Rt b
T LL52 an vose vt | -
o w | o
s e st | e
Lis rreemnet oot '
™ “
[ s v b - o 2
(7 Morm output | oo (13)
e s L e e
T, ALK BLK GRY GRY 19 Lo Switch Ref. OV ‘ GRY GRY
il ESR vy \
oo o | |
e |
e St
o )w w w oer
A Bk

Page -70- Form No. 71274A Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering



Nilfisk ALTO
SCRUBTEC R 571, 586, 571 C, BOOST®R
Rider Electrical Options and Ground Connections 3/08

L

MAIN JOYSTICK SWITCH SQUEEGEE ‘

SOLENO\D/ PANEL PANEL AND MACHINE
ELECTRICAL FRAME
e L J L J -
.- ]
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS ‘
FOR OFF AISLE TRIO ‘
AND RECYCLE OPTIONS ggcuum
77777777777777 O YELL M T ‘
|
OFF AISLE SWITCH PUMP BLK
cB
VEL g7 YEL e o T o REDQ BLK
RECYCLE g@‘cTYCCHLE PUMP ‘
CB
YEL o e TEL ./. YEL o RED BLK g BLK \

Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering

Form No. 71274A

Page -71-



revised 8/11

ACCESSORIES AND OPTIONS
BRUSHES AND PAD DRIVERS FIELD INSTALLED OPTION KITS
SCRUBTEC R 571 Disc Model ~ PART NO. DESCRIPTION
PART NO.DESCRIPTION # Deleted
38036A Pad Driver Assembly (2 req.) # Deleted
10383A Lite Grit Disc Brush (2 req.) 10876A Solution and Recovery Tank Level Indicator Lights
11431B Clean Grit Abrasive (2 req.) 10877A Caution Strobe Light (Amber)
114268 Supergrit (2 req.) 10816A Recovery Tank Clean Out Port
11427B Polypropylene (2 req.) 10879A Head Light
10874A Nylon (2 req.) 53390A CBMS - Clarke Battery Maintenance System
SCRUBTEC R 586 Disc Model 53572A Seat Belt Kit
PART NO. DESCRIPTION 11079A Chemical Mixing System
38034A Pad Driver Assembly (2 req.) 11036A Chemical Mixing System Spare Tank
10384A Lite Grit Disc Brush (2 req.)
11430B Clean Grit Abrasive (2 req.) Misc.
11425B Supergrit (2 req.) PART NO. DESCRIPTION
114248 Polypropylene (2 req.) # 11045A Literature Pack (Scrubtec)
10875A Nylon (2 req.)
SCRUBTEC R 571 C Cylindrical Model # = Revised or new since last update
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
30614A Polypropylene (2 req.)
30615A Nylon (2 req.)
30616A Clean Grit Abrasive (2 req.)
30617A Supergrit (2 req.)
30619A Lite Grit (2 req.)
SCRUBTEC R BOOST Model
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
997004 Pads, Red 14 x 32 (5 Pack)
997003 Pads, Black 14 x 32 (5 Pack)
997005 Pads, White 14 x 32 (5 Pack)
997007 Pads, Blue 14 x 32 (5 Pack)
SQUEEGEE BLADES
SCRUBTEC R 571 Disc Model
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
30556A Rear Squeegee, Back Gum Rubber Blade
30556L Rear Squeegee, Back Linatex Blade
30066A Rear Squeegee, Front Ribbed Urethane Blade
30764L1 Rear Squeegee, Front Linatex Blade
30540A Side Squeegee, Back Gum Rubber Blade
30540L Side Squeegee, Back Linatex Blade
30541A Side Squeegee, Front Ribbed Urethane Blade
SCRUBTEC R 586 Disc & 571 C Cylindrical Models
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
30557A Rear Squeegee, Back Gum Rubber Blade
30557L Rear Squeegee, Back Linatex Blade
30091A Rear Squeegee, Front Ribbed Urethane Blade
30717L1 Rear Squeegee, Front Linatex Blade
30540A Side Squeegee, Back Gum Rubber Blade
30540L Side Squeegee, Back Linatex Blade
30541A Side Squeegee, Front Ribbed Urethane Blade
SCRUBTEC R BOOST Model
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
30773L2 Rear Squeegee, Front Blade, Linatex 3/16
38727A Rear Squeegee, Front Blade, Urethane Ribbed
30774A Rear Squeegee, Back Blade, Gum Rubber
30774L Rear Squeegee, Back Blade, Linatex 3/16

Page -72- Form No. 71274A Nilfisk ALTO Operator’s Manual - SCRUBTEC R Manual Steering












Nilfisk-Advance A/S

Sognevej 25 « DK-2605 Brgndby « Denmark
Tel.: (+45) 72 18 21 00

Fax: (+45) 7218 21 11

E-mail: salg@nilfisk-alto.dk

E-mail: service@nilfisk-alto.dk

www.nilfisk-alto.com

Nilfisk
ALTO

works for you



